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Southeast Wood Pellet Plants

Plant Name
Georgia Biomass, LLC

Green Circle Bio
Energy Plant #1

Enviva Lucedale

Enviva Northampton
Plant

Enviva Pellets Hamlet,
LLC

Enviva Pellets
Laurens, LLC

Enviva Pellets
Sampson LLC

International
Biomass - Jacksonville

Riverside Pellets

Enviva Pellets
Southampton, LLC

Calhoun Falls
BioEnergy

Franklin Pellets, LLC

Piedmont Wood Pellet
Johnston, LLC

IWF Sims Plant
Portucel-Greenwood
Amite BioEnergy

Enova Wood Pellets
Warrenton

Morehouse BioEnergy
Pike BioEnergy

General Biofuels
Georgia Pellet Plant

Enviva Ahoskie Plant

Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)
Georgia Biomass, LLC (RWE Innogy [Germany] / BMC [Swe

Green Circle BioEnergy Inc. (JCE Group AB)

Enviva Development Holdings (Enviva LP)

Enviva LP

Enviva LP

Enviva LP

Enviva LP

International BioMass Energy LLC

Riverside Pellets, LLC.

Enviva LP

Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)

Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI)

Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)

International WoodFuels LLC
Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group)
Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)

Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)

Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)
Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)

General Biofuels Georgia, LLC

Enviva LP

Output
827,000

650,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

550,000

510,000

500,000

500,000

495,000

474,500
460,000
450,000

450,000

450,000
450,000

440,000

400,000

Status
Operating

Operating

Proposed

Operating

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Operating

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed
Proposed
Proposed

Proposed

Proposed
Proposed

Proposed

Operating

Year Online

20M

2008

2015

2012

8D

2015

2015

2014

18D

2013

2016

TBD

2014

2016

2016

2014

18D

2014

18D

2014

201
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Port
Savannah

Panama City

Pascagoula

Chesapeake

Wilmington

Wilmington

Wilmington

Mobile*

Savannah

Chesapeake

Savannah/Georg
etown

Savannah

Morehead City

Baton Rouge

Savannah

Baton Rouge
Baton Rouge

Savannah

Chesapeake

City
Waycross

Cottondale

Lucedale

Garysburg

Hamlet

Clinton

Faison

Jackson

Franklin

Franklin

Calhoun Falls

Franklin

Trenton

Sims
Greenwood
Gloster

Warrenton

Bastrop
Magnolia

Sandersville

Ahoskie

ST

GA

FL

MS

NC

SC

NC

AL

NC

VA

SC

VA

SC

NC

SC

MS

GA

LA

MS

NC



Plant Name

Ogeechee River Pellet
Mill

Enova Wood Pellets
Waynesville

Gulf Coast-Lucedale

Enova Wood Pellets
Gordon

Zilkha Biomass Selma

Carolina Pacific
Briquetting Co.

WED Greensville Plant
Woodlands Alternative
Fuels

Westervelt Plant

Fulghum Graanul
Oliver, LLC

LowCountry Wood
Pellets

BTH Quitman Hickory,
LLC Torrefaction
Facility

Enviva Wiggins Plant

Hazelhurst Wood
Pellets

Appling County
Pellets, LLC

Fram Lumber City
Plant

Enova Wood Pellets
Nahunta

Vega Biofuels Plant

Lee Energy Solutions
Plant

Enviva Amory Plant

WFD Waverly Plant

Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)

Geechee Energy LLC

First Georgia Bioenergy, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)

Gulf Coast Renewable Energy

Enova Energy Group, LLC

Zilkha Biomass Energy

Carolina Pacific Briquetting Co., LLC

Wood Fuel Developers, LLC (Industrial TurnAround Corp.)
World Wood Products (Sweden), Woodland Resources of

Thomasville, & pvt. FL investor

Westervelt Energy LLC

Fulghum Graanul, LLC

LowCountry Biomass

New Biomass Energy

Tomorrow's Energy, LLC, Enviva LP

FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC.

FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC.

FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC/Telfair Forest Products

Enova Energy Group, LLC

Vega Biofuels, Inc.

Lee Energy Solutions

Enviva (Intrinergy LLC) / Electrabel, GDP Suez Group)

(Wood Fuel Developers, LLC) Industrial TurnAround Corp.

Output

400,000

365,000

353,000

350,000

330,000

300,000

300,000

300,000

275,000

200,000

200,000

150,000

150,000

150,000

145,000

140,000

136,000

135,000

120,000

100,000

100,000

Status

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed
Operating
Proposed-On
Hold

Operating

Proposed

Proposed

Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating

Proposed

Proposed

Operating

Operating

Operating

Year Online

2016

2014

2014

2014

2013

2009

TBD

201

2013

2013

20M

2014

2009

2014

2008

2012

2014

TBD

2010

2007

TBD
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Port

Savannah*

Savannah

Mobile*

Savannah

Brunswick

Georgetown

Norfolk

Undisclosed

Mobile

Savannah

Mobile™

Mobile

Brunswick

Brunswick

Brunswick

Brunswick

Savannah

South Louisiana

Mobile

Norfolk

City

Millen

Waynesville

Lucedale

Gordon

Selma

Charleston

Jarratt

Meigs

Aliceville

Sylvania

Ridgeland

Quitman

Wiggins

Hazlehurst

Baxley

Lumber City

Nahunta

Cordelle

Crossville

Amory

Waverly

ST

GA

GA

MS

GA

AL

SC

VA

GA

AL

GA

SC

MS

MS

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

AL

MS

VA



Plant Name
Lignetics Plant

0'Malley Timber
Products

AWF Marion Plant

Nature's Earth Pellet
Energy

Equustock Virginia
Plant

Varn Wood Products
Briar Creek Pellets
Eden Pellets

Equustock Wood
Fibers LLC

Henry County Wood
Pellets

Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)
Lignetics

HW 0'Malley Wood Products

American Wood Fibers

Nature's Earth Pellet Energy, LLC

Equustock Virginia Inc.

Varn Wood Products
Briar Creek Wood Fibers, LLC.
Eden Pellets

Equustock, LLC

Henry County Hardwoods Inc.

Output
90,000

85,000

83,000

83,000

80,000

80,000
75,000
60,000

40,000

40,000

Status
Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating

Operating
Operating
Operating

Operating

Operating

Year Online  Port

2009

2008

2009 Undisclosed
1990

2007

2012 Savannah
2001 Savannah
20M Chesapeake
Unknown Norfolk
Unknown
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City
Kenbridge

Tappahannock

Marion

Reform

Chester

Hoboken
Sylvania
Chesapeake

Jasper

Paris

ST

VA

VA

VA

AL

VA

GA

GA

VA

AL

N
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