

Southeast Wood Pellet Plants

Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Enviva Mood Pellet Envip Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Enviva Mood Pellet Environa Energy Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Mood Pellet Environa Energy Group, LLC; Enviva Pellets Environa Environa Environa Environa En								
Green Circle Bio Energy Plant #1 Enviva Development Holdings (Enviva LP) 550,000 Proposed 2015 Pascagnula Lucedale MS Enviva Pelets Hamlet. Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Pascagnula Lucedale MS Enviva Pelets Hamlet. Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Wilmington Hamlet NC Enviva Pelets Hamlet. Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Wilmington Hamlet NC Enviva Pelets Hamlet. Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Wilmington Clinton Scalaries, LLC Enviva Pelets Sampson LLC Enviva Pelets Envi	Plant Name	Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)	Output	Status	Year Online	Port	City	ST
Enviva Lucedale Enviva Development Holdings (Enviva LP) 550,000 Proposed 2015 Pascagoula Lucedale MSS Enviva Northampton Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2012 Chesapeake Garysburg MC Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Willmington Hamlet MC Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Willmington Clinton SC Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Willmington Clinton SC Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2015 Willmington Faison NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2014 Mobile* Jackson MC Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2014 Mobile* Jackson MC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2014 Mobile* Jackson MC Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC. 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets LLC Multifuels and CMI) 550,000 Proposed 180 Savannah Franklin Pellets LLC Multifuels Enviva LP 550,000 Proposed 2016 Morehead Clty Sims NC Proposed 2014 Savannah Franklin Pellets LLC Multifuels And CMI) Proposed 2016 Morehead Clty Sims NC Portucel-Greenwood Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Sopored Group) LLC Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Sc Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Moder Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Moder Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Moder Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Moder Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Proposed 2014 Savannah Warrenton Moder Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Proposed 2014 Savannah Sanderswile Savannah Marrenton Moder Pe	Georgia Biomass, LLC	Georgia Biomass, LLC (RWE Innogy [Germany] / BMC [Swe	827,000	Operating	2011	Savannah	Waycross	GA
Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC. Enviva Pellets Enviva LP Enviva Pelle		Green Circle BioEnergy Inc. (JCE Group AB)	650,000	Operating	2008	Panama City	Cottondale	FL
Enviva Pellets Hamlet, Enviva LP	Enviva Lucedale	Enviva Development Holdings (Enviva LP)	550,000	Proposed	2015	Pascagoula	Lucedale	MS
Enviva Pellets Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Laurens, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP Enviva LP Enviva LP Enviva Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC Enviva Pellets Enviva LP Franklin Pellets LLC (Mullifuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mullifuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mullifuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellet Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellet Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellet Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellets Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellets Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Franklin Pellets Enviva Mod Pellets Enviva Biomass (Drax Group plc.) Franklin Pellets LC (Mullifuels Georgia, LLC Franklin Pellets LC (Mullifuels Enviva Mod Pellet Group, LLC (Enviva Energy Group, LLC) Enviva Mod Pellets Enviva Mod Pelle		Enviva LP	550,000	Operating	2012	Chesapeake	Garysburg	NC
Enviva Pellets Sampson LLC Enviva Pellets Sampson LLC International Blomass Energy LLC International Blomass Energy LLC International Blomass Energy LLC International Blomass Descript LLC International Bl		Enviva LP	550,000	Proposed	TBD	Wilmington	Hamlet	NC
Sampson LLC International Biomass Faergy LLC 550,000 Proposed 2014 Mobile* Jackson AL Riverside Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC. 550,000 Proposed TBD Savannah Franklin NC Enviva Pellets couthampton, LLC Enviva LP 510,000 Operating 2013 Chesapeake Franklin NC Calhoun Falls Biofnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 500,000 Proposed 2016 Savannah/Georg etown Calhoun Falls SC Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Multifuels and CMI) 500,000 Proposed TBD Franklin VA Pledmont Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 495,000 Proposed 2016 Savannah Trenton SC RWF Sims Plant International WoodFuels LLC 474,500 Proposed 2016 Morehead City Sims NC Portucel-Greenwood Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge B		Enviva LP	550,000	Proposed	2015	Wilmington	Clinton	SC
Biomass - Jacksonville Riverside Pellets Riverside Pellets, LLC. 550,000 Proposed TBD Savannah Franklin NC Enviwa Pellets Enviva LP 510,000 Operating 2013 Chesapeake Franklin NC Calhoun Falls Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 500,000 Proposed 2016 Savannah/Georg Calhoun Falls BioEnergy Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) 500,000 Proposed TBD Franklin NA Pledmont Wood Pellet Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 495,000 Proposed 2016 Savannah Trenton SC IWF Sims Plant International WoodFuels LLC (Mulitfuels Sund CMI) Proposed 2016 Morehead City Sims NC Proposed Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) 460,000 Proposed 2016 Morehead City Sims NC Amite BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Savannah Savannah Sandersville GA General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sav		Enviva LP	550,000	Proposed	2015	Wilmington	Faison	NC
Enviva Pellets Southampton, LLC Calhoun Falls BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets Franklin VA		International BioMass Energy LLC	550,000	Proposed	2014	Mobile*	Jackson	AL
Southampton, LLC Calhoun Falls BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Franklin VA Proposed TBD Savannah Trenton Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) Franklin Franklin NC Proposed Tenerational Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Franklin NC Franklin Franklin VA Proposed Tenerational Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) Franklin NC Franklin Franklin VA Proposed Teneration Savannah Trenton Greenwood Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) Franklin NC Franklin Franklin VA Proposed Teneration Savannah Warrenton Greenwood Greenwood Greenwood Franklin NC Franklin VA Proposed Teneration Trenton Sc Greenwood Teneration Trenton Sc Greenwood Greenwood Greenwood Greenwood Greenwood Franklin VA Proposed Teneration Trenton Sc Greenwood Greenwoo	Riverside Pellets	Riverside Pellets, LLC.	550,000	Proposed	TBD	Savannah	Franklin	NC
BioEnergy Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI) Franklin Pellets, LLC Franklin Pelle		Enviva LP	510,000	Operating	2013	Chesapeake	Franklin	VA
Piedmont Wood Pellet Johnston, LLC IWF Sims Plant International WoodFuels LLC A74,500 Proposed A74,		Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)	500,000	Proposed	2016	•	Calhoun Falls	SC
Johnston, LLC IWF Sims Plant International WoodFuels LLC 474,500 Proposed 2016 Morehead City Sims NC Portucel-Greenwood Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) 460,000 Proposed 2016 Greenwood SC Amite BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Warrenton TBD Savannah Warrenton GA Warrenton Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant	Franklin Pellets, LLC	Franklin Pellets LLC (Mulitfuels and CMI)	500,000	Proposed	TBD		Franklin	VA
Portucel-Greenwood Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group) 460,000 Proposed 2016 Greenwood SC Amite BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Enova Wood Pellets Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed TBD Savannah Warrenton Morehouse BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed TBD Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant		Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)	495,000	Proposed	2014	Savannah	Trenton	SC
Amite BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Gloster MS Warrenton Finova Wood Pellets Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed TBD Savannah Warrenton GA Warrenton Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed TBD Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant	IWF Sims Plant	International WoodFuels LLC	474,500	Proposed	2016	Morehead City	Sims	NC
Enova Wood Pellets Warrenton Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC) 450,000 Proposed TBD Savannah Warrenton GA Morehouse BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed TBD Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant	Portucel-Greenwood	Colombo Energy, Inc. (Portucel Soporcel Group)	460,000	Proposed	2016		Greenwood	SC
Warrenton Morehouse BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed 2014 Baton Rouge Bastrop LA Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed TBD Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant	Amite BioEnergy	Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)	450,000	Proposed	2014	Baton Rouge	Gloster	MS
Pike BioEnergy Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.) 450,000 Proposed TBD Baton Rouge Magnolia MS General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant		Enova Wood Pellet Group, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)	450,000	Proposed	TBD	Savannah	Warrenton	GA
General Biofuels Georgia, LLC 440,000 Proposed 2014 Savannah Sandersville GA Georgia Pellet Plant	Morehouse BioEnergy	Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)	450,000	Proposed	2014	Baton Rouge	Bastrop	LA
Georgia Pellet Plant	Pike BioEnergy	Drax Biomass (Drax Group plc.)	450,000	Proposed	TBD	Baton Rouge	Magnolia	MS
Enviva Ahoskie Plant Enviva LP 400,000 Operating 2011 Chesapeake Ahoskie NC		General Biofuels Georgia, LLC	440,000	Proposed	2014	Savannah	Sandersville	GA
	Enviva Ahoskie Plant	Enviva LP	400,000	Operating	2011	Chesapeake	Ahoskie	NC

Plant Name	Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)	Output	Status	Year Online	Port	City	ST
Ogeechee River Pellet Mill	Geechee Energy LLC	400,000	Proposed	2016	Savannah*	Millen	GA
Enova Wood Pellets Waynesville	First Georgia Bioenergy, LLC (Enova Energy Group, LLC)	365,000	Proposed	2014	Savannah	Waynesville	GA
Gulf Coast-Lucedale	Gulf Coast Renewable Energy	353,000	Proposed	2014	Mobile*	Lucedale	MS
Enova Wood Pellets Gordon	Enova Energy Group, LLC	350,000	Proposed	2014	Savannah	Gordon	GA
Zilkha Biomass Selma	Zilkha Biomass Energy	330,000	Proposed	2013	Brunswick	Selma	AL
Carolina Pacific Briquetting Co.	Carolina Pacific Briquetting Co., LLC	300,000	Operating	2009	Georgetown	Charleston	SC
WFD Greensville Plant	Wood Fuel Developers, LLC (Industrial TurnAround Corp.)	300,000	Proposed-On Hold	TBD	Norfolk	Jarratt	VA
Woodlands Alternative Fuels	World Wood Products (Sweden), Woodland Resources of Thomasville, & pvt. FL investor	300,000	Operating	2011	Undisclosed	Meigs	GA
Westervelt Plant	Westervelt Energy LLC	275,000	Proposed	2013	Mobile	Aliceville	AL
Fulghum Graanul Oliver, LLC	Fulghum Graanul, LLC	200,000	Proposed	2013		Sylvania	GA
LowCountry Wood Pellets	LowCountry Biomass	200,000	Operating	2011	Savannah	Ridgeland	SC
BTH Quitman Hickory, LLC Torrefaction Facility	New Biomass Energy	150,000	Operating	2014	Mobile*	Quitman	MS
Enviva Wiggins Plant	Tomorrow's Energy, LLC, Enviva LP	150,000	Operating	2009	Mobile	Wiggins	MS
Hazelhurst Wood Pellets	FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC.	150,000	Operating	2014	Brunswick	Hazlehurst	GA
Appling County Pellets, LLC	FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC.	145,000	Operating	2008	Brunswick	Baxley	GA
Fram Lumber City Plant	FRAM Renewable Fuels LLC/Telfair Forest Products	140,000	Operating	2012	Brunswick	Lumber City	GA
Enova Wood Pellets Nahunta	Enova Energy Group, LLC	136,000	Proposed	2014	Brunswick	Nahunta	GA
Vega Biofuels Plant	Vega Biofuels, Inc.	135,000	Proposed	TBD	Savannah	Cordelle	GA
Lee Energy Solutions Plant	Lee Energy Solutions	120,000	Operating	2010	South Louisiana	Crossville	AL
Enviva Amory Plant	Enviva (Intrinergy LLC) / Electrabel, GDP Suez Group)	100,000	O perating	2007	Mobile	Amory	MS
WFD Waverly Plant	(Wood Fuel Developers, LLC) Industrial TurnAround Corp.	100,000	Operating	TBD	Norfolk	Waverly	VA

Plant Name	Company (Subsidiary/Affliate of)	Output	Status	Year Online	Port	City	ST
Lignetics Plant	Lignetics	90,000	Operating	2009		Kenbridge	VA
O'Malley Timber Products	HW O'Malley Wood Products	85,000	Operating	2008		Tappahannock	VA
AWF Marion Plant	American Wood Fibers	83,000	Operating	2009	Undisclosed	Marion	VA
Nature's Earth Pellet Energy	Nature's Earth Pellet Energy, LLC	83,000	Operating	1990		Reform	AL
Equustock Virginia Plant	Equustock Virginia Inc.	80,000	Operating	2007		Chester	VA
Varn Wood Products	Varn Wood Products	80,000	Operating	2012	Savannah	Hoboken	GA
Briar Creek Pellets	Briar Creek Wood Fibers, LLC.	75,000	Operating	2001	Savannah	Sylvania	GA
Eden Pellets	Eden Pellets	60,000	Operating	2011	Chesapeake	Chesapeake	VA
Equustock Wood Fibers LLC	Equustock, LLC	40,000	Operating	Unknown	Norfolk	Jasper	AL
Henry County Wood Pellets	Henry County Hardwoods Inc.	40,000	Operating	Unknown		Paris	TN